

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LUKE W. GOODRICH
HANNAH C. SMITH
*The Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty*
1200 New Hampshire Ave.
NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-1326
mcconnell@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The scrap tire program violates the
 First Amendment by conditioning
 government benefits on religious
 status..... 3

 A. The scrap tire program violates
 the basic requirement of neutrality 4

 B. The scrap tire program is not saved
 by *Locke*..... 7

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3, 10, 11
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	10
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 6, 7
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	10
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 6, 7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4
<i>Grand Rapids School Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	3, 10, 11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	8

<i>Levitt v. Comm. for Pub. Educ.</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973)	10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	2, 10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	9
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	9
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	12
<i>Wolman v. Walters</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	10

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	12
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DEPAUL L. REV. 993 (1990).....	4
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Underlying Unity of Separation and Neutrality</i> , 46 EMORY L.J. 43 (1997).....	10
